
Superior Court of New Jersey

Appellate Division

Docket No. A-001051-23T4

WINE OF JAPAN IMPORT, INC.	:	
and SANWA TRADING CO., INC.,	:	CIVIL ACTION
	:	
<i>Plaintiffs-Appellants,</i>	:	ON APPEAL FROM A
	:	FINAL ORDER OF THE
	:	SUPERIOR COURT
	:	OF NEW JERSEY,
vs.	:	LAW DIVISION,
	:	MORRIS COUNTY
	:	
SAPPORO U.S.A., INC.,	:	DOCKET NO.: MRS-L-002143-22
MASASHI MINAMI, ANDREW	:	
MURPHY and TAKESHI	:	Sat Below:
MIYAHARA,	:	
	:	HON. STEPHAN C. HANSBURY,
	:	J.S.C.
<i>Defendants-Respondents.</i>	:	

BRIEF AND APPENDIX ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

On the Brief:

JAMES P. CHOU, ESQ.
Attorney ID # 051951996
MARSHALL O. DWORKIN, ESQ.
Attorney ID # 057772013

MORITT HOCK & HAMROFF LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
1407 Broadway, 39th Floor
New York, New York 10018
(212) 239-2000
jchou@moritthock.com
mdworkin@moritthock.com

Date Submitted: February 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	xi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. Appellants Are Long-Time, Loyal Distributors Of Sapporo Products Whose Relationship Is Memorialized In The Wholesaler Agreement.....	5
II. The MBPA Contains Strong Protections For Wholesalers, Including Safeguards Against Unreasonable Or Bad Faith Brewers.....	7
III. The MBPA Instructs Courts To Follow Precedents From The New Jersey Franchise Practices Act When There Are Conflicts Arising From The MBPA And Its Provisions	8
IV. Sapporo Has Long Engaged In The Type Of Abusive Tactics The MBPA Was Designed To Protect Against	9
V. Defendants Violate The MBPA And Anticipatorily Breached The Agreement By Falsely Accusing Appellants Of Violating The “Best Efforts” Provision Of The Agreement In Bad Faith And Threatening Termination Without Good Cause	11
ARGUMENT	14
POINT I	
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14

POINT II

THE COURT MUST APPLY NEW JERSEY LAW TO ITS ANALYSIS OF THE WHOLESALER AGREEMENT AND WHETHER ITS ARBITRATION CLAUSE IS VALID (Pa5)15

A. The MBPA Mandates That New Jersey Law Must Govern The Wholesaler Agreement (Pa5)15

B. Appellants Satisfy The Restatement’s Factors To Disregard The Wholesaler Agreement’s Choice-of-Law Provision (Pa5)17

(i) New York Has No Substantial Relationship To The Parties Or The Transactions At Issue In The Verified Complaint (Pa5)18

(ii) Application of New York Law Would Violate New Jersey Public Policy And The Express Provisions Of The MBPA (Pa5).....23

(A) Applying New York Law to Deny Appellants The Protections of New Jersey Law Would Run Afoul of New Jersey’s Fundamental Public Policy (Pa5-6).....23

(B) New Jersey Has A Materially Greater Interest Than New York In This Matter And New Jersey Would Govern The Dispute Absent The Choice-Of-Law Provision (Pa5).....32

POINT III

THE AGREEMENT’S ARBITRATION CLAUSE IS UNENFORCEABLE UNDER NEW JERSEY LAW (Pa5-7)35

A. The Wholesaler Agreement’s Arbitration Clause Is Invalid Because It Does Not Expressly Waive Appellants’ Rights To Access Courts When Appellants Are In A Much Weaker Bargaining Position To Sapporo USA (Pa5-7)35

B. There Is No Mutual Assent To Arbitrate MBPA Claims Since The MBPA Was Not Enacted When The Wholesaler Agreement Was Executed (Pa5-7)40

C. The Federal Arbitration Act Violates The Twenty-First Amendment Which Confers On States Unfettered Control Over The Sale And Structure Of Beverage Alcohol Distribution (Pa5-7).....	42
POINT IV	
THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDINGS ON ARBITRABILITY WERE INCORRECT (Pa7)	46
POINT V	
SAPPORO USA’S WITHDRAWAL OF THE OCTOBER 4 NOTICES DOES NOT MOOT THIS APPEAL (Not Raised Below).....	48
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS ON APPEAL

	Page
Order of the Honorable Stephan C. Hansbury Granting Defendants’ Motion to Compel Arbitration and Dismiss the Complaint, dated October 23, 2023	Pa1
Transcript of Oral Argument, dated September 29, 2023	1T

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<u>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy,</u> 479 U.S. 335 (1987).....	43
<u>Ames v. Premier Surgical Ctr., L.L.C.,</u> 2016 WL 3525246 (App. Div. June 29, 2016).....	48
<u>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.,</u> 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	47
<u>Atalese v. U.S. Legal Services Group, L.P.,</u> 219 N.J. 430 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<u>B & S Ltd., Inc. v. Elephant & Castle Intern., Inc.,</u> 388 N.J. Super. 160 (Ch. Div. 2006)	31
<u>Bailey v. Wyeth, Inc.,</u> 422 N.J. Super. 343 (Law Div. 2008).....	21
<u>Bimel-Walroth Co. v. Raytheon Co.,</u> 796 F.2d 840 (6th Cir. 1986).....	22
<u>Brayman Constr. Corp. v. Home Ins. Co.,</u> 319 F.3d 622 (3d Cir. 2003).....	43
<u>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v.</u> <u>West Virginia Dep’t of Health & Human Res.,</u> 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	48-49
<u>Business Incentives Co. v. Sony Corp. of Am.,</u> 397 F. Supp. 63 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	29
<u>Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC v. Scout Petroleum, LLC,</u> 809 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2016).....	46, 47
<u>Cottrell v. Holtzberg,</u> 468 N.J. Super. 59 (App. Div. 2021).....	47
<u>County of Passaic v. Horizon Healthcare Servs., Inc.,</u> 474 N.J. Super. 498 (App. Div. 2023).....	3, 5, 29, 37
<u>Curtis 1000, Inc. v. Suess,</u> 24 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 1994).....	21

<u>Diversant, LLC v. Carino,</u> 2018 WL 1610957 (D.N.J. Apr. 2, 2018)	21, 33
<u>Dunkin’ Donuts Franchised Restaurants LLC v. Strategic Venture Group, Inc.,</u> 2010 WL 4687838 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2010)	24
<u>Est. of Noyes v. Morano,</u> 2019 WL 149521 (App. Div. Jan 8, 2019)	36
<u>Estate of Watson v. Piddington,</u> 2020 WL 2710168 (App. Div. May 26, 2020).....	37
<u>Fairfax Fin. Holdings Ltd. v. S.A.C. Capital Mgmt., L.L.C,</u> 450 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2017).....	15
<u>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan,</u> 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	47
<u>Gamble v. Connolly,</u> 399 N.J. Super. 130 (Law Div. 2007).....	31
<u>Garfinkel v. Morristown Obstetrics & Gynecology Assocs., P.A.,</u> 168 N.J. 124 (2001)	35, 36, 37
<u>GMAC v. Pittella,</u> 205 N.J. 572 (2011)	14
<u>Hartnett v. Pennsylvania State Educ. Ass’n,</u> 963 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2020).....	49
<u>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer and White Sales, Inc.,</u> 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	47
<u>Hojnowski v. Vans Skate Park,</u> 187 N.J. 323 (2006)	35
<u>In the Matter of the Estate of Samuel P. Hekemian,</u> 2023 WL 176098 (App. Div. Jan. 13, 2023)	41
<u>Instructional Sys., Inc. v. Computer Curriculum Corp.,</u> 130 N.J. 324 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Itzhakov v. Segal,</u> 2019 WL 4050104 (App. Div. Aug. 28, 2019)	38

<u>Jaludi v. Citigroup,</u> 933 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2019).....	36
<u>John G. Ryan, Inc. v. Molson USA, LLC,</u> 2005 WL 2977767 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2005)	45
<u>Jurista v. Amerinox Processing, Inc.,</u> 492 B.R. 707 (D.N.J. 2013)	28
<u>Kernahan v. Home Warranty Adm’r of Fla., Inc.,</u> 236 N.J. 301 (2019)	15, 36
<u>King v. GNC Franchising, Inc.,</u> 2007 WL 1521253	26
<u>McCabe v. Great Pac. Century Corp.,</u> 222 N.J. Super. 397 (App. Div. 1988).....	19
<u>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,</u> 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	31
<u>Morgan v. Sanford Brown Inst.,</u> 225 N.J. 289 (2016)	46
<u>MZM Constr. Co., Inc. v.</u> <u>New Jersey Bldg. Laborers Statewide Benefit Funds,</u> 974 F.3d 386 (3d Cir. 2020).....	46
<u>National Iranian Oil Co. v. Mapco Int’l, Inc.,</u> 983 F.2d 485 (3d Cir. 1992).....	50
<u>Navigators Specialty Ins. Co. v. Scarinci & Hollenbeck, LLC,</u> CIV. 09-4317 (WHW), 2010 WL 1931239 (D.N.J. May 12, 2010)	49
<u>Networkd Commc’ns Corp. v. Croatia Airlines, D.D.,</u> 2014 WL 4662223 (D.N.J. Sept. 18, 2014)	33, 34-35
<u>New Jerseyans for Death Penalty Moratorium v.</u> <u>N.J. Dep’t of Corrections,</u> 185 N.J. 137 (2005)	29
<u>Newcomb v. Daniels, Saltz, Mongeluzzi & Barrett, Ltd.,</u> 847 F. Supp. 1244 (D.N.J. 1994).....	33
<u>North Dakota v. United States,</u> 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	42, 44

Opalinski v. Robert Half Int’l Inc.,
761 F.3d 326 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 47

Oxford Consumer dis. Co. of No. Phila. V. Stefanelli,
102 N.J. Super. 549 (App. Div. 1986)..... 16

Prescription Counter v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.,
2007 WL 3511301 (D.N.J. Nov. 14, 2007) 25

Quigley v. KPMG Peat Marwick, LLP,
330 N.J. Super. 252 (App. Div.), certif. denied, 165 N.J. 527 (2000).....37, 40

Red Bank Reg’l Educ. Ass’n v. Red Bank Reg’l High Sch. Bd. Of Educ.,
78 N.J. 122 (1978) 37

Red Roof Franchising, LLC v. Patel,
877 F.Supp. 2d 124 (D.N.J. 2012).....24, 25, 26

Reuters Ltd. v. United Press Int’l, Inc.,
903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 32

Rowe v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.,
189 N.J. 615 (2007) 22

Rowen Petroleum Properties, LLC v. Hollywood Tanning Syst., Inc.,
899 F. Supp. 2d 303 (D.N.J. 2012)..... 21

S.K.I. Beer Corp. v. Baltika Brewery,
443 F. Supp.2d 313 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 28

Schmidt v. Laub,
2020 WL 2130931 (App. Div. May 5, 2020)..... 48

Sea Girt Restaurant and Tavern Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Sea Girt, New Jersey,
625 F. Supp. 1482 (D.N.J. 1986)..... 42

Soc’y for Animal Rts., Inc. v. Mahwah Twp.,
138 N.J. Super. 322 (Law Div. 1975), aff’d sub nom.
148 N.J. Super. 249 (App. Div. 1977) 45

State v. Goodwin,
224 N.J. 102 (2016) 15

Surrick v. Killion,
449 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 50

Tox Design Group LLC v. RA Pain Services,
No. A-4092-18T1, 2019 WL 7183687 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div.
December 26, 2019)..... 29

Turner v. Aldens, Inc.,
179 N.J. Super. 596 (App. Div. 1981)16, 25

United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.,
405 U.S. 596 (1972)..... 13

Warren Distrib. Co. v. InBev USA, LLC,
2011 WL 770005 (D.N.J. Feb. 28, 2011) 28

Winer Motors, Inc. v. Jaguar Rover Triumph, Inc.,
208 N.J. Super. 666 (App. Div. 1986) *passim*

Wright-Moore Corp. v. Ricoh Corp.,
908 F.2d 128 (7th Cir. 1990).....19, 21

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. amend. XXI *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XXI, § 2..... 42

ABC Law § 55-c 1

ABC Law § 55-c(4)(b)..... 27

N.J. Ct. R. 4:6-2(e) 2

N.J.S.A. § 33:1-93.12 1

N.J.S.A. § 33:1-93.13(a) 23

N.J.S.A. § 33:1-93.13(b).....38, 44

N.J.S.A. § 33:1-93.13(c)7, 16, 29, 44

N.J.S.A. § 33:1-93.14 8, 9

N.J.S.A. § 33:1-93.15 9, 41

N.J.S.A. § 33:1-93.15(a)7, 16, 24

N.J.S.A. § 33:1-93.15(b)..... 16

N.J.S.A. § 33:1-93.15(c)(1) 8

N.J.S.A. § 33:1-93.15(c)(2)	8, 27
N.J.S.A. § 33:1-93.15(c)(11).....	8
N.J.S.A. § 33:1-93.15(e)	<i>passim</i>
N.J.S.A. § 33:1-93.18	9
N.J.S.A. § 33:1-93.18(a)	28, 41
N.J.S.A. § 33:1-93.19	9
N.J.S.A. § 46:8-10	31
New Jersey Senate Committee Statement, A.B. 3619, 9/26/2005	45
P.L. 1971, c. 346.....	9
R. 2:2-3(3)	14
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 6(1)	15
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 188	23, 34
Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Law § 187	2
Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Law § 187(b)	34
Restatement (Second) of the Conflicts of Laws § 188(2)	35

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Order of the Honorable Stephan C. Hansbury Granting Defendants’ Motion to Compel Arbitration and Dismiss the Complaint, dated October 23, 2023	Pa1
Annexed to Order - Statement of Reasons	Pa3
Notice of Appeal, dated December 7, 2023.....	Pa8
Appellate Division Civil Case Information Statement, dated December 7, 2023	Pa13
Order to Show Cause, by Plaintiffs, for an Order Granting Injunctive Relief, dated December 15, 2022	Pa18
Verified Complaint, dated December 14, 2022	Pa23
Exhibit A to Verified Complaint - Wholesaler Agreement, dated September 12, 2002, with Cover Letter.....	Pa61
Exhibit B to Verified Complaint - (i) Letter from Mike Minami to Mitsumasa Takeda, dated October 4, 2022	Pa75
(ii) Letter from Mike Minami to Mitsumasa Takeda, dated October 4, 2022	Pa78
Exhibit C to Verified Complaint - (i) Letter from Mitsumasa Takeda and Masahiro Takeda to Mike Minami, dated October 11, 2022	Pa80
(ii) Letter from Mitsumasa Takeda and Masahiro Takeda to Mike Minami, dated October 11, 2022	Pa87
Exhibit D to Verified Complaint - Nondisclosure Agreement, dated January 2009	Pa93

Certification of Masashi Minami, for Defendants, in Opposition to
Order to Show Cause, dated January 17, 2023Pa97
